

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 38667 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 25611 OF 2025**

Habib Educational And Welfare Society (Thr. Its President) ...Applicant/  
Appellant

**Versus**

Union Of India Through Its Secretary ...Respondents

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Sandeep Satkar, for the Applicant/Appellant.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : January 20, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. The Interim Application seeks recall of the order dated 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 by which the appeal as well as the Interim Application came to be dismissed for non-removal of office objection.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the Appellant submits that inadvertently, the office objections were not removed and the conditional order of 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 came into operation.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, the order of 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 is recalled. The First Appeal and the Interim Application is restored to file subject to removal of office objection within a period of 3 weeks.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**